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Executive Summary

The FIERE (Furthering Innovative Entrepreneurial Regions of Europe) project aims to support regional organisations’ employees to behave
more entrepreneurially and innovatively within their work environment. The primary aim of the FIERE Skill Needs Analysis survey was to
identify the skills required by employees and their organisations in order for individual employees to behave more entrepreneurially,
innovatively and creatively within their organisations. For instance the survey explored the skills required by the respondents’ organisation,
the skills that respondents consider as valuable for their role and the specific skills that they considered should be included in the training
programme. Furthermore, the survey also determined the level of empowerment that employees have in decision making processes within
their organisations and whether organisations encourage individual employees to seek out new opportunities.

In Portugal, the survey was conducted via online and coordinated by ACIB'. With a total of 209 responses from 88 organizations, 61%
represent the public sector, 29% the private sector, 6% communities and companies and 4% volunteer organizations.

This report addresses a number of key themes including demographics, entrepreneurial background, skills needs analysis and the value and
benefit of accreditation of a skills training programme. The key findings from Portugal in relation to the demographics section were as follows:

e In general, the education level of respondents proved to be high, and only the female group showed higher qualifications, such as PhD.
The entrepreneurial background section identified past entrepreneurial activity of the employees and the level of freedom and entrepreneurial
behaviour within the respondents’ organisations. The Key findings include:

e The data show that male respondents are more geared to the development of entrepreneurial activities, which is interesting given that
women showed a higher level of academic qualifications but less interest and motivation for the entrepreneurship sector.

e Most of the respondents (64%) did not develop any kind of entrepreneurial attitude so far, reflecting the urgency of a training program
to bridge the entrepreneurial gaps with regard to attitudes and activities in the region.

e Respondents proved to be quite dynamic with regard to the establishment of objectives, the implementation of new ideas, products,
services and procedures in organizations where they develop their professional activities.
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e The organizations, in turn, proved with great encouragement and enthusiasm for entrepreneurship, and will / interest in incorporating
new ideas and suggestions.
The Skills Needs Analysis section helped to build a complete picture of priorities, opinions and preferences in relation to the entrepreneurial
skills required for the respondent’s role and required by their organisation. Also which skills the respondents felt were important for them to
be trained in.

In the overall of the responses obtained, the two most valued skills by respondents organizations’ are resourcefullness (91%) and resilience
(86%). The responses from the organizations varied in terms of sector and gender, and in the context of public sector, the most important skill
for the female respondents is resilience (99%), while for the male respondents are creativity and innovation (100%). Regarding the skills that
respondents consider as most relevant for them to be are: proactivity (90%), creativity and innovation (91%), decisive and results driven (89%).

It was consensual, all respondents from all sectors and of both genders, considered of high importance the significant and gradual
improvement of efficiency and effectiveness in organizations where they develop their profession.

For the benefit and accreditation section, almost all of the respondents (99%) felt that a training program will benefit the organizations
involved. As regards the need for accreditation of the training program by an educational organization, the vast majority (83%) responded
affirmatively. Some respondents, in turn, considered that accreditation will be an afterthought, with only formal value. Other identified the
need for positive reinforcement, such as encouragement, as something that actually leads to better performance and higher productivity.
Most respondents (82%) elected the workshops as the best format to develop and teach the training program.

In general we can conclude that both respondents and organizations developed somehow entrepreneurship; however, there is still a long way
to go in this area. Thus, it is essential to develop tactics and entrepreneurial techniques that enhance and strengthen entrepreneurship in the
region and encourage the organizations that operate in it actively to produce significant changes that translate into gains and essential
competitive advantages. Respondents from both sexes were very receptive and motivated for the training program both from a pedagogical
point of view, the concept, as from a practical point of view, showing great willingness to engage in entrepreneurial activities that impact and
make the difference in their organizations.



The FIERE skills needs analyses survey will support the development of an entrepreneurial skills training programme which will be delivered in
each FIERE partner country during 2015. Each FIERE partner conducted the survey in their region and produced a detailed individual country

report which is available on the FIERE website?. The objective of this report is to provide an overview of the data collected for Ireland and to
summarise the key findings.
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1. Introduction:

The FIERE survey analysis was implemented using questionaries’ online and on paper through 387 organisations. Of all those, 209 have
responded.

We tried to reach all the organizations between north and central region of Portugal. All the districts within this region have their own
municipality, which were contacted, plus all the chambers of commerce, parish councils, schools, social centres, voluntary organizations and
parishes of each city of each district.

As so, we can aggregate the information we have obtained, as follows:

Public sector: Total of 128 respondents, 52 organisations;
35 municipalities: 87 respondents

12 parish councils: 23 respondents

5 schools: 18 respondents

Voluntary: Total of 8 respondents, 3 organisations:
3 voluntary organisations: 8 respondents

Community and Enterprise: Total of 12 respondents, 7 organisations;
5 parishes: 9 respondents
2 social centres: 3 respondents

Other — private sector: Total of 61 respondents, 26 organisations;
26 chambers of commerce: 61 respondents



Overview of responses
See overview of responses by sector, business activity and job experience of respondents.

Type of organisation Number of Total Males =96 Total Females =113
respondents
128 Total: 43 Male Total: 85 Female

Business activity: Business Activity:

Public sector: 128: 87 from municipalities, 23 from parish councils, 18 Public sector: 128: 87 from municipalities, 23 from parish councils, 18

from schools. from schools.

Role within the organization: Role within the organization:

Public sector 5 are elected leaders, 9 are city councilmen, 21 are teachers, and 8 are 6 are city councilwomen, 52 are teachers, and 16 are employees of
parish councils’ presidents. educational action and 11 are administrative.
52
organisations How long work withinthe RoPRe ( ..) How long work withinthe RoPRe ( ..)

0-5years 34 males (79,07%) 0-5years 25 females (29,41%)
5-10 years 4 males (9,30%) 5-10years 38 females (44,71%)
10>more 5 males (11,63%) 10>more 22 females (25,88%)

More than half of the males work in the organizations for less than 5 More than half of the females work in the organizations for 5 to 10

years. Only a small percentage work for 10 or more years. years. This is relevant because it demonstrates that the longevity of

employment is more common amongst women.
8 Total: 8 male
Voluntary Role within the organization:
sector CEO
3 organisations How long work withinthe Ro PR e ( ..)
Working within their role for more than 10 years.
12 Total: 8 Male Total: 4 Female

Community and
enterprise

7 organisations

Business activity:
Community and Enterprise: 12 Priests.

Role within the organization:

Business Activity:
Community and Enterprise: 12 Priests.

Role within the organization:




Church in Portugal really affects the community, Priests have an
important role on people’s lives, and they develop their activity
throughout social groups born in the religious community, helping
families in need, educating children, promoting employment and social
integration on the region.

How long work withinthe RoPRPe ( ..)

All of the respondents work in their current job for more than 10
years and are connected to the community work since the
beginning of their activities.

Social workers help people who somehow do not have full access to
citizenship, helping them to solve problems related to education,
housing, employment, health.

These professionals work in private companies and public agencies,
guiding and monitoring people and developing assistance programs
aimed at different audiences such as children at risk, people with limited
financial resources or affected by natural disasters, the elderly, etc.

How long work withinthe Ro PR e ( ..)

All of the respondents work in the organization for less than 5
years. They are all developing the same roles since they were
employed.

61 Total: 37 Male Total: 24 Female
Business Activities: Business Activities:
Private Sector: 37 from Chambers of Commerce. Private Sector: 24 from Chambers of Commerce.
Other - Private Role within the organization: Role within the organization:
sector . . . . . .
23 are CEQ’s, 8 are General Secretaries, 2 are informatics engineers and 11 are from the accounting department, 3 are from the communication
26 4 are administrative. department, 5 are General Secretaries and 5 are administrative.
organisations How long work withinthe RoPRe ( ..) How long work withinthe RoPRe ( ..)
0-5years 11 males (29.73%) 0-5 years 9 females (37,5%)
5-10years 17 males (45.95%) 5-10years 13 females (54.17%)
10>more 9 males (24.32%) 10>more 2 females (8,33%)
88 organisations 209




2. Demographics:
[This section refers to survey questions 6, 9, 10, and 11 C sector, gender, age and education]

Age of respondents:

Type Org Males Respondents Female Respondents Total Respondents by age Overall Total
15-20 | 21-30 | 31-40 | 41-50 | 51-60 | 60+ | 15-20 | 21-30 | 31-40 | 41-50 | 51-60 | 60+ | 15-20 | 21-30 | 31-40 | 41-50 | 51-60 | 60+

Public Sector 0 5 17 12 9 0 0 19 38 13 10 5 0 24 55 25 19 5 128

Voluntary 0 0 0 2 5 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 5 1 8

Comm + Enter 0 0 0 2 5 1 0 3 0 0 0 0 1 3 2 5 1 12

Private & other 0 7 12 6 9 3 0 3 14 7 0 0 0 10 26 13 9 3 61

Total 0 12 29 22 28 5 0 23 55 20 10 5 0 35 84 42 38 10 209

Of a total of 96 male respondents, most of them fit in the age range of 31 to 60. In the female group of respondents, more than 50% belong to

the 31 to 40 age group.

Legend [Pri=primary level, Sec=Secondary level, Tert=Tertiary Level, PGrad= post-graduate, PhD=PhD, Oth=0ther]

Highest level of education attainment:

Type Org Males Respondents Female Respondents Total Respondents by Qual Overall Total
Pri | Sec | Tert | BS/BA | PGrad | PhD | Oth | Pri | Sec | Tert | BS/BA | PGrad | PhD | Oth | Pri | Sec | Tert | BS/BA | PGrad | PhD | Oth

Public Sector 13 10 15 5 21 32 18 9 5 34 42 33 15 10 128

Voluntary 8 8 8

Comm + Enter 6 2 4 6 6 12

Private & other 4 33 5 19 9 52 61

Total 17 15 58 6 26 32 41 9 5 43 47 99 15 5 209

Legend [Pri=primary level, Sec=Secondary level, Tert=Tertiary Level, PGrad= post-graduate, PhD=PhD, Oth=0Other]

Most respondents have university education; however there is a significant percentage of respondents with a secondary and tertiary degree.
It is interesting to see that women have higher education, only women have Ph.D. and more than half of the post graduated people, are

women.




3. Entrepreneurial background:
[This section refers to survey questions 12 and 13 ¢ set-up/started or improved]

It is important to understand how entrepreneurial the respondents have been in their professional career and within the community in order
to characterize the group and their contribution to the region where their working. Respondents who have had an entrepreneurial thinking
leading to an entrepreneurial behaviour add value to the project help to enhance an entrepreneurial spirit.

Have you personally ever setup/started (tick as many as appropriate)?

Type Org Males Respondents Female Respondents Total Respondents by set-up/started Overall
Total
O.B | Club | Soc | Vol | Inrst | Lob | Oth | No | O.B | Club | Soc | Vol | Inrst | Lob | Oth | No | O.B | Club | Soc | Vol | Inrst | Lob | Oth | No

Public Sector 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 28 12 6 0 0 0 0 0 67 27 6 0 0 0 0 0 95 128
Voluntary 3 0 0 2 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 2 0 0 0 3 8
Comm + Enter 1 1 0 1 0 1 1 3 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 2 2 1 1 0 1 1 4 12
Private & 12 0 5 5 0 0 0 15 4 0 0 4 0 0 0 16 16 0 5 9 0 0 0 31 61
other

Total 31 1 5 8 0 1 1 49 17 7 1 4 0 0 0 84 48 8 6 12 0 1 1133 209

Legend [0.B =Your own business, Club=Club, Soc. =Society, Vol.Gr=voluntary group, Int.Gr=interest group, LB=lobby group, Oth= other, No=None]

From the table above we can verify that Male Respondents are more involved in all sorts of entrepreneurial activities than Female. It is
interesting because in general, women have more academic graduation but less entrepreneurial willingness. Most of respondents haven’t
engaged any kind of entrepreneurial behaviour so far; however the rate is higher amongst women. It reflects the urgent need for a training

programme able to enhance the entrepreneurial behaviour and activities of the region.

In your current organisation, have you ever initiated/improved?

Type Org Males Respondents Female Respondents Total Respondents by initiated/imporved Overall Total
Goals | Prods | Servs | Procs | Prcdrs | Oth | Goals | Prods | Servs | Procs | Prcdrs | Oth | Goals | Prods | Servs | Procs | Prcdrs | Oth

Public Sector 14 8 11 4 6 24 9 17 19 16 38 17 28 23 22 128

Voluntary 4 2 2 4 2 2 8

Comm + Enter 2 2 2 2 1 1 1 1 3 3 3 3 0 12

Private & other 16 5 5 8 3 12 8 1 2 1 28 13 6 10 4 61

Total 36 17 20 14 9 0 37 18 19 22 17 73 35 39 36 26 0 209

Legend [Goals, Product, Service, Process, Procedures, Other]
The respondents demonstrated to be active on setting goals, both men and women, as well as implementing new ideas, products, services and
procedures within the organisations they belong.




How entrepreneurial is the organization?
It is important to evaluate the level of the entrepreneurial behaviour of the organization where respondents are working. The questions aim to

assess how the organizations support and encourage their employees to look for new opportunities, to make their own decisions and to
improve their creativity, promoting an entrepreneurial thinking and behaviour of the employees within the organisation.

Does your organisation?

Type Org Encourage employees look for new opportunities, etc | Empower employees to make own decisions | Do employees need to be creative, etc
Male Female Male Female Male Female

Y N Y N Y N Y N Y N Y N
Public Sector 22 21 52 33 42 1 60 25 41 2 80 5
Voluntary 8 8 8
Comm + Enter 6 2 4 8 4 8 4
Private & other 22 15 22 2 24 13 22 2 27 10 22 2
Total 58 38 78 35 82 14 86 27 84 12 106 7

The organizations which were assessed throughout their employees’ answers prove themselves very entrepreneurial and willing to incorporate

new suggestions and new ideas. Overall, the results indicate that respondents have autonomy/voice in the organization, actively participating
in the decision making process.
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4. Skills need analysis:

Does your organization require you to be (Q17):

Public Sector Voluntary Comm + Enter Private Sector

Male Female Male Female | Male Female | Male Female

Y N |[Y N Y[ NJ|Y N Y[NI|Y N Y N Y N
Resourceful 40 (3 |72 |13 | 8 8 4 35 | 2 24
Resilient 40 (3 |84 |1 8 8 | 2 2 32 |5 22 | 2
Open minded 38 |5 (81 ]|4 8 8 4 37 20 | 4
Analytical 37 |6 |75 | 10 8 8 4 30 | 7 24
Self-confident 40 | 3 | 60 | 25 8 8 4 30 | 7 22 | 2
Self-starter/proactive 41 |2 |76 | 9 8 8 4 32 | 5 24
Creative/innovative 43 (0 |60 |25 |7 |1 71 2 30 | 7 23 |1
Decisive 42 |1 (72 |13 |6 |2 612 |1 3 29 | 8 22 | 2
Results Driven 41 |2 |72 |13 |6 | 2 6 |2 4 32 |5 21 | 3
A leader 358 |76 |9 711 711 4 30 | 7 21 | 3
A manager 36 |7 |75 | 10 8 8 4 29 | 8 23 |1
A decision maker 41 |2 |71 | 14 8 8 4 27 | 10 | 20 | 4
Passionate about your work 41 |2 (72 | 13 8 8 4 32 |5 24

In your opinion, do you need to be (Q18):

Public Sector Voluntary Comm + Enter Private & other

Male Female Male | Female | Male Female | Male Female

38 (5|70 |15 |6 |2 6|2 |4 32 |5 22 2
Resourceful 37 |6 |8 |5 6 | 2 8 |3 1 32 |5 20 | 4
Resilient 40 |3 |80 | 5 6 | 2 8 |2 2 32 |5 21 3
Open minded 40 |3 |77 | 8 6 |2 8 | 2 2 29 | 8 21 | 3
Analytical 38 (5|70 |15 |6 |2 8 |2 2 29 | 8 21 |3
Self-confident 41 | 2 | 80 | 5 6 | 2 8 4 29 | 8 21 | 3
Self-starter/proactive 40 (3|18 |5 711 6 23 1 30 | 7 23 |1
Creative/innovative 40 (3 (80 | 5 6 |2 71113 1 32 | 5 22 2
Decisive 40 |3 |77 | 8 6 |2 6|23 1 32 |5 21 3
Results Driven 41 |2 |75 (10 |7 |1 71113 1 32 |5 21 3
A leader 40 |3 |78 |7 8 216 1|3 1 29 | 8 22 | 2
A manager 40 (3 |75 |10 | 8 11713 1 27 110 | 22 | 2
A decision maker 40 | 3|77 | 8 8 11713 1 32 |5 24
Passionate about your work 38 (5|70 |15 |6 |2 6|24 32 |5 22 | 2




Summary for question 19
In your opinion how important are the following skills in your organization?

An overall summary (for both male and female respondents) when asking how important identified skills are to the organization it seems that most of respondents
answer either very important or important:

In your opinion how important are the following skills in your organisation?(Q.19)
Very Important | Important Neutral of Little | No importance at | N/A Rating Average | Total
Importance all
Male | Female | Male | Female | Male | Female | Male Female | Male Female Male | Female | Male | Female | Male | Female
Self-efficacy 44 | s4a [ 30| 4 | 12| 17 0 1 1 0 0 o |165| 169 | 96 | 113
Creativity/Innovation
39 52 44 42 11 18 2 1 0 0 0 0 1,75 1,72 96 113
Being Proactive
54 51 31 45 10 17 1 0 0 0 0 0 1,56 1,70 96 113
Goal Seeking 44 52 |41 | 43 | 10| 18 1 0 0 0 0 o |1e7| 170 | 96 | 113
Critical Thinking 39 | 43 |45 | 52 | 10| 16 2 2 0 0 0 o |17a| 180 | 96 | 113
Analytical Thinking 40 s1 | 48 | s6 7 6 1 0 0 0 0 o |ves| 160 | 96 | 113
Problem Solving 40 | 46 | 47| s5 9 12 0 0 0 0 0 o |168| 1,70 | 96 | 113
Leadership
42 52 37 52 10 5 6 4 1 0 0 0 1,77 1,65 96 113
Persistence 39 | 49 |45 | 49 | 10| 15 2 0 0 0 0 o |174| 1,70 | 96 | 113
Project Management 39 | 52 [ as | 4 | o 15 3 2 0 0 0 o |175| 1,710 | 96 | 113
Employee Resourcefulness
41 54 43 39 9 12 3 6 0 2 0 0 1,73 1,79 96 113
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In your opinion, in order to improve the efficiency and effectiveness of your organization,
how important is that employees/volunteers are trained?(Q.20)

| Self-efficacy (strength to self believe)
H Creativity/Innovation
H Being Proactive
B Goal Seeking
M Critical Thinking
H Analytical Thinking
= Problem Solving
 Leadership
Persistence
W Project Management

= Employee Resoursefullness
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[Question 19] Details of the responses separated by males and females for each of the following sectors:

a.

Public sector, (85 female and 43 male respondents)

In your opinion how important are the following skills in your organization?(Q.19)

Very Important Important Neutral Of Little No importance N/A Rating Average Total
Importance atall
Gender Male | Female | Male | Female | Male | Female | Male | Female | Male | Female | Male | Female | Male | Female | Male | Female
Self-efficacy 15 37 18 30 9 17 0 1 1 0 0 0 43 85
1,81 | 3,53
Creativity/Innovation | 15 37 18 30 9 17 1 1 0 0 0 0 43 85
191 | 3,53
Being Proactive 25 35 8 33 9 17 1 0 0 0 0 0 43 85
1,67 | 3,53
Goal Seeking 15 38 18 30 9 17 1 0 0 0 0 0 43 85
191 | 3,47
Critical Thinking 10 30 24 38 7 15 2 2 0 0 0 0 43 85
2,02 | 3,70
Analytical Thinking 13 34 24 46 5 5 1 0 0 0 0 0 43 85
1,86 | 3,28
Problem Solving 9 30 26 43 8 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 43 85
1,98 | 3,53
Leadership 11 35 16 42 9 4 6 4 1 0 0 0 43 85
2,19 | 3,42
Persistence 10 32 24 38 7 15 2 0 0 0 0 0 43 85
2,02 | 3,56
Project Management | 12 35 21 33 7 15 3 2 0 0 0 0 43 85
2,02 | 3,58
Employee 12 37 21 29 7 11 3 6 0 2 0 0 43 85
Resourcefulness 2,02 | 3,77
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b. Voluntary groups (8 male respondents)

In your opinion how important are the following skills in your organization?(Q.19)

Very Important | Important Neutral of Little | No importance | N/A Rating Average | Total
Importance atall

Gender Male | Female | Male | Female | Male | Female | Male | Female | Male | Female | Male | Female | Male | Female | Male | Female

Self-efficacy 6 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 0
1,25 | -

Creativity/Innovation | 5 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 0
1,38 | -

Being Proactive 6 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 0
1,25 | -

Goal Seeking 6 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 0
1,25 | -

Critical Thinking 6 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 0
1,25 | -

Analytical Thinking 6 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 0
1,25 | -

Problem Solving 6 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 0
1,25 | -

Leadership 6 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 0
1,25 | -

Persistence 6 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 0
1,25 | -

Project Management | 5 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 0
1,38 | -

Employee 6 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 0

Resourcefulness 1,25 | -
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C.

Community and Enterprise groups (4 female and 8 male respondents)

In your opinion how important are the following skills in your organization?(Q.19)

Very Important | Important Neutral of Little | No importance | N/A Rating Average | Total
Importance atall

Gender Male | Female | Male | Female | Male | Female | Male | Female | Male | Female | Male | Female | Male | Female | Male | Female

Self-efficacy 6 2 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 4
1,25 | 1,50

Creativity/Innovation | 4 1 3 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 4
1,63 | 2,00

Being Proactive 6 2 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 4
1,25 | 1,50

Goal Seeking 6 2 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 4
1,25 | 1,50

Critical Thinking 5 1 2 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 4
1,50 | 2,00

Analytical Thinking 6 2 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 4
1,25 | 1,50

Problem Solving 6 2 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 4
1,25 | 1,50

Leadership 6 2 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 4
1,25 | 1,50

Persistence 5 2 2 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 4
1,50 | 1,50

Project Management | 4 2 3 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 4
1,63 | 1,50

Employee 5 2 2 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 4

Resourcefulness 1,50 | 1,50
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d.

Private sector & other (24 female and 37 male respondents)

In your opinion how important are the following skills in your organization?(Q.19)

Very Important | Important Neutral of Little | No importance | N/A Rating Average | Total
Importance atall

Gender Male | Female | Male | Female | Male | Female | Male | Female | Male | Female | Male | Female | Male | Female | Male | Female

Self-efficacy 17 15 17 9 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 37 24
1,62 | 1,38

Creativity/Innovation | 15 14 20 10 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 37 24
1,68 | 1,42

Being Proactive 17 14 19 10 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 37 24
1,57 | 1,42

Goal Seeking 17 12 19 11 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 37 24
1,57 | 1,54

Critical Thinking 18 12 17 12 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 37 24
1,57 | 1,50

Analytical Thinking 15 15 20 8 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 37 24
1,65 | 1,42

Problem Solving 19 14 17 10 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 37 24
1,51 | 1,42

Leadership 19 15 17 8 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 37 24
1,51 | 1,42

Persistence 18 15 17 9 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 37 24
1,57 | 1,38

Project Management | 18 15 18 9 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 37 24
1,54 | 1,38

Employee 18 15 18 8 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 37 24

Resourcefulness 1,54 | 1,42
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Summary for question 20

In your opinion, in order to improve the efficiency and effectiveness of your organization, how important is that employees/volunteers are
trained?

An overall summary of the 209 responses to the list of skills suggest that training of employees is either important or very important.

In your opinion, in order to improve the efficiency and effectiveness of your organization, how important is that employees/volunteers are
trained?(Q.20
Very Important Neutral of Little | No importance | N/A Rating Average Total
Important Importance at all
Gender Male | Fema | Male | Fema | Male Female | Male Fema | Male | Female | Male Female | Male Female | Male Female
le le le
Self-efficacy
45 55 39 41 11 16 0 1 1 0 0 0 1,63 1,67 96 113
Creativity/Innova
tion 42 51 43 44 11 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,68 1,71 96 113
Being Proactive 57 51 29 44 10 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,51 1,71 96 113
Goal Seeking 47 | 53 | 39 | 42 10 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,61 1,69 9% 113
Critical Thinking | 40 | 43 | 46 | 54 10 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,69 1,76 9% 113
Analytical
L 37 51 50 40 8 22 1 0 0 0 0 0 1,72 1,74 96 113
Thinking
Problem Solving | 40 | 45 | 47 | s6 9 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,68 1,71 9% 113
Leadership 50 | 52 | 36 | ss 10 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,58 1,59 9% 113
Persistence 40 | 48 | 44 | s0 10 15 2 0 0 0 0 0 1,73 1,71 9% 113
Project
42 52 44 44 9 15 1 2 0 0 0 0 1,68 1,71 96 113
Management
Employee
43 54 42 45 9 12 2 2 0 0 0 0 1,69 1,66 96 113
Resourcefulness
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[Question 20] Details of the responses separated by males and females for each of the following sectors:

a.

Public sector (85 female and 43 male respondents)

In your opinion, in order to improve the efficiency and effectiveness of your organization, how important is that employees/volunteers are
trained?(Q.20)

Very Important | Important Neutral of Little | No importance | N/A Rating Average | Total
Importance at all

Gender Male | Female | Male | Female | Male | Female | Male | Female | Male | Female | Male | Female | Male | Female | Male | Female

Self-efficacy 14 38 19 30 9 16 0 1 1 0 0 0 43 85
1,84 | 1,76

Creativity/Innovation | 16 37 18 31 9 17 0 0 0 0 0 0 43 85
1,84 | 1,76

Being Proactive 26 35 8 32 9 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 43 85
1,60 | 1,80

Goal Seeking 16 38 18 30 9 17 0 0 0 0 0 0 43 85
1,84 | 1,75

Critical Thinking 12 30 24 40 7 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 43 85
1,88 | 1,82

Analytical Thinking 10 34 26 30 6 21 1 0 0 0 0 0 43 85
1,95 | 1,85

Problem Solving 9 30 26 43 8 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 43 85
1,98 | 1,79

Leadership 18 35 16 45 9 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 43 85
1,79 | 1,65

Persistence 10 32 24 38 7 15 2 0 0 0 0 0 43 85
2,02 | 1,80

Project Management | 14 35 21 33 7 15 1 2 0 0 0 0 43 85
1,88 | 1,81

Employee 13 37 21 35 7 11 2 2 0 0 0 0 43 85

Resourcefulness 1,95 | 1,74
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b. Voluntary groups (0 female and 8 male respondents)

In your opinion, in order to improve the efficiency and effectiveness of your organization, how important is that employees/volunteers are
trained?(Q.20)

Very Important | Important Neutral of Little | No importance | N/A Rating Average | Total
Importance at all

Gender Male | Female | Male | Female | Male | Female | Male | Female | Male | Female | Male | Female | Male | Female | Male | Female

Self-efficacy 7 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 0
1,13 | -

Creativity/Innovation | 7 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 0
1,13 | -

Being Proactive 7 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 0
1,13 | -

Goal Seeking 7 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 0
1,13 | -

Critical Thinking 6 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 0
1,25 | -

Analytical Thinking 7 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 0
1,13 | -

Problem Solving 6 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 0
1,25 | -

Leadership 7 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 0
1,13 | -

Persistence 7 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 0
1,13 | -

Project Management | 7 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 0
1,13 | -

Employee 6 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 0

Resourcefulness 1,25 | -
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C.

Community and Enterprise groups (4 female and 8 male respondents)

In your opinion, in order to improve the efficiency and effectiveness of your organization, how important is that employees/volunteers are
trained?(Q.20)

Very Important | Important Neutral of Little | No importance | N/A Rating Average | Total
Importance at all
Gender Male Fem Male | Female | Male | Female | Male | Female | Male | Femal | Male Fem Male | Female | Male | Female
ale e ale

Self-efficacy 6 2 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 4
1,25 | 1,50

Creativity/Innovation | 4 1 3 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 4
1,63 | 2,00

Being Proactive 6 2 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 4
1,25 | 1,50

Goal Seeking 6 2 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 4
1,25 | 1,50

Critical Thinking 5 1 2 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 4
1,50 | 2,00

Analytical Thinking 6 2 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 4
1,25 | 1,50

Problem Solving 6 2 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 4
1,25 | 1,50

Leadership 6 2 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 4
1,25 | 1,50

Persistence 5 2 2 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 4
1,50 | 1,50

Project Management | 4 2 3 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 4
1,63 | 1,50

Employee 5 2 2 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 4

Resourcefulness 1,50 | 1,50
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d.

Private & other (24 female and 37 male respondents)

In your opinion, in order to improve the efficiency and effectiveness of your organization, how important is that employees/volunteers are
trained?(Q.20)

Very Important | Important Neutral of Little | No importance | N/A Rating Average | Total
Importance at all

Gender Male | Female | Male | Female | Male | Female | Male | Female | Male | Female | Male | Female | Male | Female | Male | Female

Self-efficacy 18 15 17 9 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 37 24
1,57 | 1,38

Creativity/Innovation | 15 13 21 11 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 37 24
1,62 | 1,46

Being Proactive 18 14 18 10 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 37 24
1,54 | 1,42

Goal Seeking 18 13 18 10 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 37 24
1,54 | 1,50

Critical Thinking 17 12 18 12 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 37 24
1,59 | 1,50

Analytical Thinking 14 15 21 8 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 37 24
1,68 | 1,42

Problem Solving 19 13 17 11 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 37 24
1,51 | 1,46

Leadership 19 15 17 8 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 37 24
1,51 | 1,42

Persistence 18 14 17 10 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 37 24
1,57 | 1,42

Project Management | 17 15 19 9 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 37 24
1,57 | 1,38

Employee 19 15 17 8 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 37 24

Resourcefulness 1,51 | 1,42
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5. Benefit/accreditation:

Type Org Training programme benefit organization (Q.21) | Accredited by an approved educational org (Q.22)
Male Female Male Female

Y N Y N Y N Y N
Public Sector 43 84 1 40 3 60 25
Voluntary 8 8
Comm + Enter 8 4 8 2 2
Private & other 35 2 24 35 2 20 4
Total 94 2 112 1 91 5 82 31

All respondents consider training as important to increase the organization’s activity, as well as accreditation. Both male and female believe it
is beneficial to have an accredited organization. Some respondents suggested that encouragement proves to be more motivating and
consequently more productive for the organization than accreditation. Overall, the majority considered that a training programme would be of
value to their respective organisations.

How should the training programme be delivered (Q.23):
Public Sector Voluntary Comm + Enter Private & other
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
Y N Y N Y N Y N Y N Y N Y N Y N
Series of workshops 25 79 8 7 2 35 15
On-line 4
Blended learning 10
Face to face lectures 2 1 5
Other 4 1 2 2

The majority of respondents (82%) elected “workshops” as the most preferred way to deliver the training programme, which they considered
as the most effective and efficient.
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Overall Summary, Portugal:

In conclusion, by the analysis of all the data combined, respondents and their organizations have already taken some entrepreneurial
initiatives, however still need to enhance entrepreneurial techniques able to stimulate and strengthen the region and the organization to
which they belong, providing significant changes and important gains.

Both male and female respondents indicated that such a training programme would be beneficial and profitable for their organizations;
developing an entrepreneurial behaviour and thinking from a pedagogical and an awareness and self-efficacy perspectives, capable of opening
individuals’” minds and able to cause positive changes and impact both in the individuals and in the region.
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